

NOV 30 1999

No. 98-1828

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF VERMONT AGENCY  
OF NATURAL RESOURCES,  
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, EX REL.  
JONATHAN STEVENS,  
Respondent.

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE SUPPLEMENTAL  
BRIEF AS AMICI CURIAE AND BRIEF FOR  
AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE, NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS, AND  
NATIONAL DEFENSE INDUSTRIAL ASSOCIATION  
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

DONALD B. CRAVEN  
*Counsel of Record*  
CLARENCE T. KIPPS, JR.  
ALAN I. HOROWITZ  
PETER B. HUTT II  
MILLER & CHEVALIER,  
Chartered  
655 Fifteenth Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 626-5800

---

**IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

No. 98-1828

---

STATE OF VERMONT AGENCY OF NATURAL  
RESOURCES,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, EX REL.  
JONATHAN STEVENS,

Respondent.

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE SUPPLEMENTAL  
BRIEF AS AMICI CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. A <i>QUI TAM</i> RELATOR LACKS STANDING TO SUE FOR FALSE CLAIMS ACT VIOLATIONS.....	2
A. This Court’s <i>Raines</i> Decision Established that Congressional Authorization of Suits Does Not Eliminate Constitutional Standing Requirements.....	2
B. The “Bounty” Provided Under the False Claims Act Cannot Provide the Requisite Injury “Fairly Traceable” to Defendants’ Alleged Misconduct .....	4
C. The Relator’s Lack of Standing Cannot be Overcome by Viewing the Suit as Brought on Behalf of the United States .....	5
II. THE SPARSE HISTORY OF <i>QUI TAM</i> STATUTES IN THIS COUNTRY DOES NOT RENDER THE <i>QUI TAM</i> PROVISIONS IN THE FALSE CLAIMS ACT CONSTITUTIONAL.....	7
CONCLUSION .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	Page
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	2
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	6
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986) .....	2, 5
<i>Hayburn's Case</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 409 (1792) .....	7
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States ex rel.</i> <i>Schumer</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997) .....	6
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) ....	2, 3, 4
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....	7
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983) .....	2, 7, 8
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) .....	7
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997) .....	1, 2, 3, 4
<i>Riley v. St. Luke's Episcopal Hospital</i> , No. 97-20948, 1999 U.S. App. LEXIS 29820 (5th Cir. Nov. 15, 1999).....	4, 6, 10
<i>Searcy v. Philips Electrics N. America Corp.</i> , 117 F.3d 154 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	6
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972) .....	3
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 118 S. Ct. 1003 (1998) .....	5
<i>United States ex rel. Hagood v. Sonoma County Water</i> <i>Agency</i> , 929 F.2d 1416 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	6
<i>United States ex rel. Killingsworth v. Northrop Corp.</i> , 25 F.3d 715 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	6
<i>United States ex rel. Kreindler &amp; Kreindler v. United</i> <i>Techns. Corp.</i> , 777 F. Supp. 195 (N.D.N.Y. 1991), <i>aff'd</i> , 985 F.2d 1148 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	6
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985) .....	7
<i>Walz v. Tax Commission</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970) .....	7, 8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

STATUTES:	Page
31 U.S.C. §§ 3729-3733.....	1, 4, 5
Act of July 31, 1789, ch. 5, § 29, 1 Stat. 44 .....	9
Act of July 31, 1789, ch. 5, § 38, 1 Stat. 48 .....	8
Act of September 1, 1789, ch. 11, § 21, 1 Stat. 60.....	9
Act of September 2, 1789, ch. 12, § 8, 1 Stat. 67.....	8
Act of March 1, 1790, ch. 2, § 3, 1 Stat. 102 .....	9
Act of August 4, 1790, ch. 35, § 69, 1 Stat. 177 .....	9
Act of July 5, 1790, ch. 25, § 1, 1 Stat. 129.....	9
Act of July 20, 1790, ch. 29, §§ 1,4, 1 Stat. 131 .....	9
Act of July 22, 1790, ch. 33, § 3, 1 Stat. 137 .....	9
Act of August 4, 1790, ch. 35, § 55, 1 Stat. 173 .....	8
Act of February 25, 1791, ch. 10, §§ 8-9, 1 Stat. 195 ..	8
Act of March 3, 1791, ch. 15, § 44, 1 Stat. 209 .....	9
Act of March 3, 1791, ch. 18, § 1, 1 Stat. 215 .....	8
Act of February 20, 1792, ch. 7, § 25, 1 Stat. 239 .....	9
Act of March 1, 1793, ch. 19, § 12, 1 Stat. 331 .....	10
Act of March 22, 1794, ch. 11, §§ 2, 4, 1 Stat. 349 .....	9
Act of June 5, 1794, ch. 51, § 21, 1 Stat. 389 .....	8-9
Act of May 19, 1796, ch. 30, § 18, 1 Stat. 474 .....	10
Act of July 6, 1797, ch. 11, § 20, 1 Stat. 532.....	9
Act of February 28, 1799, ch. 17, § 5, 1 Stat. 623 .....	9
Act of March 30, 1802, ch. 13, § 18, 2 Stat. 145 .....	10
Act of May 3, 1802, ch. 48, § 4, 2 Stat. 191 .....	9, 10
Act of March 26, 1804, ch. 38, § 10, 2 Stat. 286 .....	9
Act of March 2, 1807, ch. 22, § 3, 2 Stat. 426 .....	9
Act of June 30, 1834, ch. 161, § 27, 4 Stat. 733-34 .....	10
Act of March 3, 1845, ch. 43, § 17, 5 Stat. 738 .....	9
Act of August 5, 1861, ch. 45, § 11, 12 Stat. 296 .....	10
Act of July 8, 1870, ch. 230, § 39, 16 Stat. 203 .....	10
Act of March 3, 1871, ch. 120, § 3, 16 Stat. 570 .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Act of May 21, 1872, ch. 177, § 3, 17 Stat. 137 .....	10
Act of March 4, 1909, ch. 321, §§ 254-257, 35 Stat. 1140 .....	9
Act of July 19, 1952, ch. 950, § 292, 66 Stat. 814 .....	10
